NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

3.1.2 Restatement of comparative information (continued)

(iii) The Group (Company) became entitled to tax incentive as of 31 December 2018 based on realized
investments and fulfillment of required conditions in Accordance with the Act of Investments. The
Group (Company) realised tax incentives which will be used to reduce income tax liabilities in future
periods and which were not recognised as deferred tax assets as of that date. The change in the
financial information is recorded in the statement of financial position and the statement of changes
in equity as at 31 December 2018 and the statement of comprehensive income for the year 2018.

The Group (Company) has corrected comparative information by restating each of the affected financial
statements line items for prior periods. The restatement did not result in the change of the total cash flow
from operating, investing and financing activities.

Group
Statement of financial position
  Impact of restatement

At 1 January 2018 Note As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(in thousands of HRK)
Property, plant and equipment ii) 2,299,617 14,167 2,313,784
Investment property ii) 41,365 (14,167) 27,198
Deferred tax assets i) - 1,800 1,800
Other assets  664,389 - 664,389
Total assets   3,005,371 1,800 3,007,171
Retained earnings i) 608,112 (6,072) 602,040
Other equity and reserves   1,569,474 - 1,569,474
Total equity   2,177,586 (6,072) 2,171,514
Provisions i) 3,317 7,335 10,652
Deferred tax liabilities  10,467 537 11,004
Other liabilities  814,001 - 814,001
Total liabilities   827,785 7,872 835,657

  Impact of restatement

At 31 December 2018 Note As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(in thousands of HRK)
Property, plant and equipment ii) 2,527,258 17,195 2,544,453
Investment property ii) 41,332 (17,167) 24,165
Deferred tax assets i), iii) 345 52,590 52,935
Other assets ii) 514,601 (28) 514,573
Total assets   3,083,536 52,590 3,136,126
Reserves i) 125,122 (24) 125,098
Retained earnings i),iii) 648,574 45,574 694,148
Other equity and reserves   1,443,793 - 1,443,793
Total equity and reserves   2,217,489 45,550 2,263,039
Provisions i) 4,571 7,040 11,611
Other liabilities   861,476 - 861,476
Total liabilities   866,047 7,040 873,087

PLAVA LAGUNA D.D.

NOTES TO THE FINACIAL STATEMENT (continued)

31

NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

3.1.2 Restatement of comparative information (continued)
Statement of comprehensive income

  Impact of restatement
For the year ended 31 December 2018 Note As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

(in thousands of HRK)
Staff costs i) (273,069) 323 (272,746)
Income tax i),iii) (239) 51,322 51,083
Other   549,939 1 549,940
Profit for the year   276,631 51,646 328,277

Other comprehensive income, net of tax
i) 5 (24) (19)

Total comprehensive income   276,636 51,622 328,258

Company
Statement of financial position
  Impact of restatement

At 1 January 2018 Note As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(in thousands of HRK)
Property, plant and equipment ii) 928,810 406 929,216
Investment property ii) 27,604 (406) 27,198
Deferred tax assets i) - 1,263 1,263
Other assets  1,412,033 - 1,412,033
Total assets   2,368,447 1,263 2,369,710
Retained earnings i) 288,468 (6,072) 282,396
Other equity and reserves   1,509,401 - 1,509,401
Total equity   1,797,869 (6,072) 1,791,797
Provisions i) 192 7,335 7,527
Other liabilities  570,386 - 570,386
Total liabilities   570,578 7,335 577,913

  Impact of restatement

At 31 December 2018 Note As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(in thousands of HRK)
Property, plant and equipment ii) 2,526,836 17,168 2,544,004
Investment property ii) 41,332 (17,167) 24,165
Deferred tax assets i), iii) 345 52,590 52,935
Other assets  450,957 (1) 450,956
Total assets   3,019,470 52,590 3,072,060
Reserves i) 125,122 (24) 125,098
Retained earnings i),iii) 576,027 45,574 621,601
Other equity and reserves   1,443,793 - 1,443,793
Total equity and reserves   2,144,942 45,550 2,190,492
Provisions i) 4,571 7,040 11,611
Other liabilities   869,957 - 869,957
Total liabilities   874,528 7,040 881,568

PLAVA LAGUNA D.D.

NOTES TO THE FINACIAL STATEMENT (continued)

32

NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

3.1.2 Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income
  Impact of restatement

For the year ended 31 December 2018 Note As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(in thousands of HRK)
Staff costs i) (271,344) 323 (271,021)
Income tax i),iii) 403 51,323 51,726
Other   579,335 - 579,335
Profit for the year   308,394 51,646 360,040

Other comprehensive income, net of tax i) 5 (24) (19)

Total comprehensive income   308,399 51,622 360,021

The Group (Company) have reclassified a certain number of revenue, expenses and balance sheet
items previously reported in 2018 in the statement of comprehensive income and statement of
financial position to improve its presentation. Effect of reclassification on comparative information in
the statement of comprehensive income and financial position of the Group (Company) and Group is
presented below:

Group
Statement of comprehensive income
 Reclassification

For the year ended 31 December 2018 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(in thousands of HRK)
Sale of services 1,099,318 43,695 1,143,013
Other income 10,358 (910) 9,448
Cost of materials and services (296,554) (40,479) (337,033)
Other operating expenses (81,198) (2,818) (84,016)
Other gains((losses) - net 8,228 (217) 8,011
Finance income 4,970 729 5,699

Company
Statement of comprehensive income
 Reclassification

For the year ended 31 December 2018 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

(in thousands of HRK)
Sale of services 1,079,211 43,258 1,122,469
Other income 70,685 (62,911) 7,774
Cost of materials and services (286,089) (40,449) (326,538)
Other operating expenses (73,962) (2,809) (76,771)
Other gains((losses) - net 8,186 (171) 8,015
Finance income 4,999 63,082 68,081

PLAVA LAGUNA D.D.

NOTES TO THE FINACIAL STATEMENT (continued)

33

NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.2 Consolidation

Consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and companies
controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries (together "the Group") together with the Group's shares
in associates.

a) Business Combinations

The Group applies IFRS 3 "Business Combinations" for accounting for business combinations, and the
accounting policies applied to these acquisitions are described below. Business combinations are